Lock-Box Arrangement� and SFAS No. 6, �Classification of Short-Term Obligations Expected to Be Refinanced�, the Company should classify the
outstanding amounts on the revolving credit facility as a current liability as the Company�s ability to re-borrow under the BofA Credit Agreement
can be canceled by the bank upon the occurrence of conditions that are not objectively determinable. On March 13, 2009, in connection with the
proceeds from the term loans issued under the Lion Credit Agreement, the Company refinanced $15,974 that was previously outstanding under
the revolving credit facility and such amounts will

63

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN APPAREL, INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

continue to be classified as a long-term liability as of December 31, 2008 in accordance with SFAS No. 6. As such, the Company has determined
the restatement adjustment to be $32,938, which has been reflected as a current liability.

The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustment on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2008:

As Originally
Filed

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Revolving credit facilities and current portion of
long-term debt $ 1,380 $ 32,938 $ 34,318
Total Current Liabilities 74,284 32,938 107,222
Long-Term Debt, Net of current portion $ 99,988 $ (32,938) $ 67,050
NOTE 21�Subsequent Events

On January 12, 2009, the Company issued the second annual grant to each non-employee director approximately 35 shares of common stock,
based upon the closing price per share of $2.13.

On February 10, 2009, Dov Charney, loaned the Company $4,000 in exchange for a promissory note (the �Promissory Note�). The Promissory
Note matures in January 2013 and provides for interest at an annual rate of 6%, payable in kind. The Promissory Note contains customary events
of default under which the Promissory Note may be accelerated, and the principal amount and accrued interest on the Promissory Note may be